

No. 15-2470

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JOHN J. KORESKO, V,

Appellant

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF LABOR

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Brief of Appellee Secretary of Labor

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor

ROBIN SPRINGBERG PARRY
Senior Trial Attorney
EIRIK CHEVERUD
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Plan Benefits Security Division
Room N-4611
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE AND PROCEEDINGS.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Koresko's Death Benefits Operation	5
B. The Secretary's Suit Against the Koresko Defendants.....	7
C. The Secretary's 2012 Motion for Partial Summary Judgment	8
D. The Secretary's 2013 Motion for a TRO and Preliminary Injunction.....	10
E. Koresko's Actions After the District Court's Freeze Orders	12
F. The Merits Decision	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PLANS HAVE AN UNDIVIDED BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN ALL ASSETS HELD IN THE REAL VEBA AND SEWBP TRUST	19
II. THE 2009 AMENDMENT PURPORTING TO ELIMINATE ERISA COVERAGE WAS INVALID UNDER THE TERMS OF THE PLANS.....	31
III. KORESKO WAS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE THE PLANS PAY HIS LITIGATION COSTS BECAUSE THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSES DID NOT PROVIDE FOR INDEMNIFICATION BY THE PLANS AND, IF THEY HAD, THEY WOULD HAVE VIOLATED ERISA SECTION 410	36

IV. ERISA DOES NOT PERMIT KORESKO TO RETAIN FUNDS HE
MISAPPROPRIATED FROM THE PLANS38

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LAR 31.1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. Murdock,</u> 861 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1988)	39, 41
<u>Bins v. Exxon Co.,</u> 220 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000)	34
<u>Chao v. Constable,</u> 2006 WL 3759749 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2006)	39
<u>Chao v. Merino,</u> 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<u>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
<u>Confer v. Custom Eng'g Co.,</u> 952 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1991)	35
<u>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	40, 41
<u>Fifth Third Bancorp. Dudenhoeffler,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	36
<u>Harley v. Minn. Min. & Mfg. Co.,</u> 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)	42
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	40
<u>In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.,</u> 997 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<u>In re Laher,</u> 496 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2007)	29

Federal Cases –(continued):

In re Ullico Inc. Litig.,
605 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2009)34

Johnson v. Couturier,
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 38 n.12

Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners Inc.,
481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 20-21

Koresko v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
2015 WL 131269 (E.D. Pa. March 24, 2015)5

Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994) 33 n.10

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008)42

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....41

Lewis v. Alexander, Med & Med GD,
685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012)25

Malia v. General Elec.,
23 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1994)42

Martin v. Nat'l Bank of Alaska,
826 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Alaska 1992).....28

Nat'l Sec. Sys. Inc. v. Iola,
700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)27

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morin,
2000 WL 760737 (D. Maine April 24, 2000).....39

Perelman v. Perelman,
793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015)43

Federal Cases –(continued):

Perez v. Koresko,
86 F. Supp. 3d 293 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2015)..... passim

Perez v. Koresko,
2015 WL 1182846 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2015)16

Perez v. Koresko,
2015 WL 2236692 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2015) 16-17

RLJCS Enter., Inc. v. Prof'l Benefit Trust Multiple Employer Welfare Benefit Plan
& Trust,
487 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2007) 28-29

Secretary of Labor v. Doyle,
675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012) 9, 20, 21, 28

Secretary of Labor v. Koresko,
377 Fed. Appx. 238 (3d Cir. 2010)5

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)3

Sherwin v. Oil City Nat. Bank,
229 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1956)25

Skretvedt v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours,
372 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2004)40

Solis v. Koresko,
2009 WL 2776630 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2009).....7

Solis v. Koresko,
2013 WL 4594847 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2013).....5

Solis v. Koresko,
2013 WL 5272815 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2013), appeal denied,
No. 13-3827 (3d Cir. 2015) 13-14

Federal Cases –(continued):

Solis v. Koresko,
884 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... passim

State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. Salovaara,
326 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007) 38 n.12

United States v. Dupree,
617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010) 33 n.10

United States v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council of Greater N.Y.,
909 F. Supp. 882 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 38 n.12

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996)34

Federal Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code:

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(9).....34

Judiciary & Judicial Procedure:

28 U.S.C. § 12913

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq:

Section 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) 9 n.4, 26

Section 3(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(b)27

Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103.....16

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) 3, 16

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)..... 3, 16

Federal Statutes –(continued):

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)35

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....3

Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)16

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)16

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 110940

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)..... 38-39, 40, 41

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110..... 35, 38 n.12

Section 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a).....19

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) passim

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)40

Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) 2, 3, 40

Section 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132 (e)(1)2

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-4..... 38 n.12

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-3(b)31

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-3(c) 15 n.5

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101..... 20 n.6

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(h)(2) 9, 17, 26

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(j)..... 26, 27

Federal Regulations –(continued):

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(j)(12)26
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102..... 20 n.6
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104-23(d)..... 15 n.5

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.Civ.P.
19(a)..... 7 n.2
50 Fed. Reg. 961 (1985) 26, 27
50 Fed. Reg. 967 (1985) 26, 27, 28
51 Fed. Reg. 41262-01, (Nov. 13, 198626
51 Fed. Reg. 41263 (Nov. 13, 1986)26
DOL Adv. Op. No. 92-24A,
1992 WL 337539 (Nov. 6, 1992) 20 n.6, 21, 23
DOL Adv. Op. No. 93-14A,
1993 WL 188473 (May 5, 1993).....20
DOL Adv. Op. No. 94-31A,
1994 WL 501646 (Sept. 9, 1994)23
DOL Adv. Op. No. 99-08A,
1999 WL 343509 (May 20, 1999).....23
DOL Adv. Op. No. 2005-08A,
2005 WL 1208695 (May 11, 2005).....30
Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, Scott and Ascher on Trusts, § 11.2
(5th ed. 2006).....24

Miscellaneous –(continued):

Black's Law Dictionary 1604
(9th ed. 2009).....27

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 161
(3d ed. 2012).....25

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 543
(2d ed. 1978).....41

Stoebuck & Whitman, The Law of Property § 5.2
(3d ed. 2000).....27

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 98 (1959)24

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205(b) cmt. h (1959)41

Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 206 cmt. j (1959)41

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 33 cmt. g (2003)24

Supreme Court Order,
<http://www.pacourts.us/assets/opinions/DisciplinaryBoard/out/119DB2013-Korsko.pdf>. (Pa. Sept. 4, 2015)5
